

Town of Eaton

Evans Memorial Building PO Box 88

Eaton, New Hampshire 03832-0088 603-447-2840

Ordinance #4 REGULATION OF TOWN LAND USE

The Board of Selectmen of Eaton, New Hampshire, ordain as follows: Town Land Use Policy.

- 1. Declaration of purpose: An increasing number of persons are utilizing Town Lands. This has resulted in increased calls for local officials to monitor usage.
- 2. Title: This ordinance shall be known as and may be cited as the "Regulation of Town Land Use" Ordinance of Eaton.
- 3. Authority: RSA 41:11-a.
- 4. No wheeled vehicles, including bicycles of any type, ATVs, mountain bikes, dirt bikes, etc., shall be permitted on any Town Land except for administrative purposes.
- 5. No open fires shall be permitted.
- 6. Any law enforcement officer may issue a notice of violation. Such notice shall impose a fine of fifty dollars (\$50) which may be mailed in to the Town Clerk within twenty (20) days of the Notice of Violation.
- 7. Failure to Pay Fine: In the event such fine is not paid within the time limitations specified, summons shall be issued for appearance in District Court and if found guilty of violating this Ordinance, shall be fined up to two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250).
- 8. Appeal Procedure: Any User shall have the right to appeal to the Eaton Board of Selectmen with respect to any matter relating to this ordinance. Upon such appeal, the Board of Selectmen may reverse, affirm or modify in any regard any determination with respect to payments due.
- 9. Effective Date:

The Eaton Board of Selectmen voted on and adopted the **REGULATION OF TOWN LAND USE ORDINANCE** on the 18th day of August, 2020, which shall be the effective date hereof.

Richard Fortin
Edward Reilly
Joyce Blue
Eaton Board of Selectmen